purposes. The board of directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they
are summarised as follows:

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s cash at banks with floating interest rates.

If interest rates had been 100 basis points higher (lower) and all other variables were held
constant, the Group’s profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2018 would have
increased (decreased) by US$607,000 (2017: US$467,000).

(b) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. As a result of its significant investment operations in
Mainland China and Vietnam, the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position can
be affected significantly by movements in the RMB/US$ and Vietnamese Dong (“VND”)/US$
exchange rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to reasonably
possible changes in the RMB/US$ and VND/US$ exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

2018 2017
US$’000 US$’000

If RMB weakens against the US$ by 5% (69) (216)
If RMB strengthens against the US$ by 5% 69 216
If VND weakens against the US$ by 5% 262 282
If VND strengthens against the US$ by 5% (262) (282)

130 PROSPEROUS INDUSTRIAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2018

35. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(c) Credit risk

Maximum exposure and year-end staging as at 31 December 2018

At the end of the reporting period, six (2017: five) customers of the Group accounted for
approximately 46% (2017: 63%) of the Group’s trade debtors.

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s
policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the